RESOLUTION #\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION ADD COUNTRY OAK ROAD TO THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ROAD SYSTEM

-----

- WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §136-62, every citizen shall have the right to present petitions to the board of county commissioners, and through the board to the Department of Transportation, concerning additions to the system and improvement of roads;
- WHEREAS, the Board of Transportation has received a Road Addition Petition dated February 5, 2025 (herein 'Petition") from property owners, requesting that the State of North Carolina add the right of way named Country Oak Road to the State of North Carolina Road System;
- WHEREAS, this Board is of the opinion that it is in the best interests of the residents of the County that the State of North Carolina add Country Oak Road to the State of North Carolina Road System as set forth in the Petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §136-62 the Board of Transportation is hereby requested to add Country Oak Road in its entirety as set forth in the Petition to the State of North Carolina Road System.
- 2. That this Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025.

ATTEST

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

Sarah Gross, Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Amanda Edwards, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Interim County Attorney